RESOLUTION NO. \_\_\_\_\_ - 2017

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR, ON BEHALF OF THE URBAN COUNTY GOVERNMENT, TO DONATE OBSOLETE TELEVISION STUDIO PRODUCTION EQUIPMENT FORMERLY USED BY GTV3 TO FAYETTE COUNTY PUBLIC SCHOOLS.

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE LEXINGTON-FAYETTE URBAN COUNTY GOVERNMENT:

Section 1 - That the Mayor, on behalf of the Lexington-Fayette Urban County Government, be and hereby is authorized to donate obsolete television studio production equipment formerly used by GTV3 to Fayette County Public Schools.

Section 2 - That this Resolution shall become effective on the date of its passage.

PASSED URBAN COUNTY COUNCIL:

MAYOR

ATTEST:

CLERK OF URBAN COUNTY COUNCIL 0154-17:CEE:X:\Cases\GOV\17-LE0001\LEG\00564429.DOCX